

Spl Case No. 71 of 2024 (Reg. No. 71 of 2024)
CNR: WBDJ010004152024
State Vs Sidhu Tamang
(Kurseong P.S Case No. 54/2024 dated 02-05-2024)

Order No. 04 Dated: 05-09-2024

Record is put up today by petition.

Accused Sidhu Tamang wants to surrender.

Vokalatnama and copy of photo I.D card are filed.

Record shows that this case started against driver of offending vehicle bearing registration No. WB 74X-8909. Name of driver is not mentioned.

During hearing it is submitted that accused Sidhu Tamang got notice from I.O u/s 41A of Cr.P.C and in his application he claimed that he was driver of vehicle No. WB 74X-8909 on the day and time of alleged incident.

Considering undertaking of accused and also considering notice issued to him u/s 41A of Cr.P.C plea of surrender is accepted.

Accused Sidhu Tamang is taken into custody and remanded to J/C.

Bail application is filed on behalf of accused Sidhu Tamang.

Ld. lawyer appearing for the accused submitted that allegation against the accused that while driving vehicle No. WB 74X-8909 he hit a 9 metre steel tubular pole near tourist lodge under Kurseong P.S. It is submitted that accused complied provision of section 41A of Cr.P.C and paid damage amount of Rs. 26,366/- to WBSUEDCL and prays for bail.

Ld. Special P.P for Electricity prays for passing necessary order.

Perused the petition and the record.

Considered.

It appears from the record that it is a case u/s 139 of Electricity Act and complied provision of Section 41A of Cr.P.C.

In view of the above the prayer for bail is considered and allowed.

The accused Sidhu Tamang may be released on bail on furnishing bail bond of Rs. 1,000/- with one registered surety of like amount subject to the satisfaction of Ld. CJM, Darjeeling i.d. to J/C.

Thus, the bail application is disposed of accordingly.

To date **(25-10-2024)** for appearance of accused person and I.O's report in final form.

Let a copy of this order be sent to Ld. CJM, Darjeeling for his information.

Let another copy of this order be sent to I/C, Kurseong P.S. for information.

Sd/-

Special Judge,
Under POCSO Act, Darjeeling